

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

MELISSA PRESBERY	:	Civil Action Docket No.:
	:	A-001360-23
Plaintiff-Respondent	:	
vs.	:	On Appeal from Superior Court
	:	of New Jersey, Law Division
	:	Burlington County
JASON WILLITTS	:	Docket No.: BUR-L-2295-21
	:	
Defendant-Appellant	:	Sat Below:
	:	Honorable M. Patricia Richmond, J.S.C

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT JASON WILLITTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF APPEAL TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
APPELLATE DIVISION**

ON THE BRIEF: Robert M. Kaplan, Esquire 026091980
Jeanine D. Clark, Esquire 016331998

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant,
Jason Willitts
MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN
100 Century Parkway, Suite 200
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054
856-727-6008
rkaplan@margolisedelstein.com
jclark@margolisedelstein.com

Dated: May 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DECLINING TO PROVIDE A <u>MOCKLER</u> CHARGE	13
(Raised Below: T2 187 through 191; T3 310 through 319; T4 8 through 13)	
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN PROVIDING AN AGGRAVATION CHARGE UNDER MODEL CIVIL CHARGE 8.11F	20
(Raised Below: T2 161 through 166; T4 95 through 107; T4 125)	
A. The Court Erred in Providing an Aggravation Charge Over the Objection of the Defendant/Appellant as Plaintiff/Respondent did not Provide a Comparative Analysis Through Expert Testimony as Required by New Jersey Law.....	20
(Raised Below: T2 161 through 166; T4 95 through 107; T4 125)	
B. The Court Erred in Providing an Aggravation Charge as the Parties Completed Closing Arguments and the Supplemental Charge was Unduly Prejudicial to the Defendant.	27

III. NEW JERSEY COURT RULE 4:58-2(C) MANDATES THAT THE
ADDITIONAL AWARD OF PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST,
ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS BE VACATED.28
(Not Raised Below)

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

<u>Description</u>	<u>Page</u>
Order of Judgment - October 17, 2023	Da29
Order in Support of Motion for a New Trial - December 8, 2023	Da45
Honorable M. Patricia Richmond, JSC’s Opinion on Motion for New Trial - December 8, 2023	Da31
Order of Judgment - December 15, 2023	Da75
Order - January 19, 2024	Da47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bennett v. Lugo</u> , 368 N.J. Super. 466, 473 (App. Div. 2004)	24
<u>Blanks v. Murphy</u> , 268 N.J. Super. 152, 162, 632 A.2d 1264 (App. Div. 1993)....	25
<u>Boryszewski v. Burke</u> , 380 N.J. Super. 361, 375 (App. Div. 2005)	25
<u>Campione v. Soden</u> , 150 N.J. 163, 184 (1997), cert. denied, 186 N.J. 242 (2006)	25
<u>Calabree v. DiCristino</u> , 2009 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2548	17
<u>Davidson v. Slater</u> , 189 N.J. 166, 185 (2007)	23
<u>Dziedzic v. St. John’s Cleaners & Shirt Launderers, Inc.</u> , 53 N.J. Super. 157, 161 (1969)	25
<u>Hansen v. Eagle-Picher Lead Co.</u> , 8 N.J. 133, 141, 84 A.2d 281, 285 (1951)	17
<u>Hing Lee v. Gray</u> , 456 F.2d 1276, 1972 U.S. App. LEXIS 10847 (3d Cir. 1972)	19
<u>Mockler v. Russman</u> , 102 N.J. Super. 582 (App. Div. 1968)..... 1, 2, 8, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19	
<u>O’Brien Cogeneration, Inc. v. Automatic Sprinkler Corp. of Am.</u> , 361 N.J. Super. 264, 274-75 (App. Div. 2003)	23
<u>O’Brien (Newark) Congregation, Inc. v. Automatic Sprinkler Corp. of America</u> , 361 N.J. Super. 274, 825 A.2d 524.....	25
<u>Paramel v. Martinez</u> , 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1701	27
<u>Polk v. Daconceicao</u> , 268 N.J. Super. 568, 575 (App. Div. 1993)	9, 21, 24

Raritan Trucking Corp. v. Aero Commander, Inc., 458 F.2d 1106 (3d Cir.1972)..... 18
.....

Reichert v. Vegholm, 366 N.J. 209, 213-14, (App. Div. 2004)
.....23, 25

Sherry v. Buonansonti, 287 N.J. Super. 518 (1996)24

Universal Underwriters v. Heibel, 386 N.J. Super. 307, (App. Div. 2006)16, 17

Rules of Court

N.J.R.E. 40328

New Jersey Court Rule 4:58-2(c)28

New Jersey Court Rule 2:10-2.....29

Model Charges

Model Civil Jury Charge 8.11F1, 3, 9, 10, 20, 23
